
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 
28 September 2023 at 4.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE – COUNCILLORS 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 

Jamil (Ch) 
Humphreys (DCh) 
Ahmed 
Godwin 
Johnson 
Wood 

Coates 
Nunns 

Clarke 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 

Firth 
Hayden 
Kauser 
Lintern 
Mitchell 
Rowe 

Clarke 
Sullivan 

Majkowski 

 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
Susan Crowe Bradford and Craven Co-Production Partnership 
Trevor Ramsay i2i patient involvement Network, Bradford District NHS Foundation 

Care Trust  
Helen Rushworth Healthwatch Bradford and District  

 
NOTES 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah 
Phone:01274 432280; E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
[...]
ner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 21 June and 27 July 
2023 be signed as correct records (previously circulated). 
  

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280) 
   

 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280) 
  

 



 

 

  
  

5.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
  
  

 

 
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
  
6.   SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES 

 
Local authorities are responsible for providing integrated sexual health 
services to their residents. While some decisions about provision 
should be based on local need, there are specific legal requirements 
ensuring the provision of certain services which are set out in the Local 
Authorities (Public Health Functions and Entry to Premises by Local 
Healthwatch Representatives) Regulations 2013. 
 
Previous reports on sexual health services were presented to this 
committee in February 2020 and September 2021. The last report was 
about re-procurement of the services and a new contract is in place 
since April 2023. The report of the Director of Public Health 
(Document “H”) updates on current commissioning arrangements, 
performance of sexual health services and key challenges for the next 
five years. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That the Council should continue to develop an integrated model 
for provision of sexual health services, bringing together both the 
prescribed elements of sexual health provision (STI management, 
partner notification, access to contraception) and non-prescribed 
services that are essential to mitigate inequalities and improve 
population sexual health outcomes (outreach and prevention 
targeting groups with higher sexual health and access needs). 
 

(Jorge Zepeda – 07816 082224) 
 

 

1 - 24 

 
7.   UPDATE FOLLOWING PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT EXERCISE FOR 

OUTPATIENT PHYSIOTHERAPY AND COMMUNITY THERAPY 
SERVICES BASED AT SHIPLEY HOSPITAL 
 
The report of the Chief Operating Officer of Bradford District and 
Craven Health and Care Partnership (Document “I”) provides a 
summary of the position with regards to the next steps on Shipley 
Hospital following a recent public involvement exercise that asked for 
people’s views on proposals to move outpatient physiotherapy and 
community therapy services out of the site.  This paper, shares the 
outcomes from the involvement work carried out and outlines the next 
steps that concern the future of the Shipley Hospital site, including 

25 - 54 



 

 

plans for any further community involvement. 
  
Recommended – 
  
Members are asked to note the report content and provide 
feedback on the next steps proposed. 
  

(shak.rafiq@nhs.net / victoria.simmons@bradford.nhs.uk) 
  
  

8.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PRINCIPAL SOCIAL WORKER AND 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE'S PREPARATION FOR THE NEW CQC 
ASSURANCE PROCESS 
 
The Principal Social Worker (PSW) in Adult Social Care for Bradford 
District ensures that there is professional practice oversight in place to 
lead, oversee, support and develop excellent social work practice and 
in turn lead the development of excellent social workers and social 
care practitioners. The PSW leads on quality assuring social work 
practice. For 2022/23, Rob has produced his first Annual PSW Report 
in Bradford and this is attached.  
  
The Care Quality Commission (CQC) have been given new powers to 
carry out an assurance process on local authorities with adult social 
services responsibilities on how they carry out their duties and 
responsibilities under the Care Act 2014. The report of the Strategic 
Director, Adult Social Care & Health (Document “J”) also gives an 
update on how Bradford Council is preparing for this process and what 
is known about this new methodology. 
  
Recommended – 
  
That the Committee comments on the report of the Principal 
Social Worker and Care Quality Commission assurance 
preparations.   
  

(Iain MacBeath - 01274 437312) 
  
  

55 - 114 

 
9.   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
That the report of the Director of Legal and Governance (Document 
“K”) presents the Committee’s work programme 2023/24. 
  
Recommended – 
  
That the Committee notes and comments on the information 
presented in Appendix A, attached to Document “K”. 
  

(Caroline Coombs – 01274 432313) 

115 - 
118 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 

mailto:shak.rafiq@nhs.net
mailto:victoria.simmons@bradford.nhs.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Director of Public Health to the meeting of 
the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 28th September 2023 

H 
 
Subject:   

SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES 

 

Summary statement: 

Local authorities are responsible for providing integrated sexual health services to their 
residents. While some decisions about provision should be based on local need, there are 
specific legal requirements ensuring the provision of certain services which are set out in 
the Local Authorities (Public Health Functions and Entry to Premises by Local Healthwatch 
Representatives) Regulations 2013. 
 
Previous reports on sexual health services were presented to this committee in February 
2020 and September 2021. The last report was about re-procurement of the services and 
a new contract is in place since April 2023. This report updates on current commissioning 
arrangements, performance of sexual health services and key challenges for the next five 
years. 
 

  

Sarah Muckle 

Director of Public Health 

Portfolio: 

Healthy People and Places 

Report Contact:  Jorge Zepeda, Head of 
public health 

Phone: 0781 608 2224 

E-mail: Jorge.zepeda@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  

Health and Social Care 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 

 
The services described in this report contribute towards objectives of Bradford District Plan 
2021-25: ‘Children have the best start in life’ and ‘Residents achieve good health and 
wellbeing’. 
 
References to women throughout this document include cisgender women, transgender 
men and non-binary (assigned female at birth) people who have not had hysterectomy or 
bilateral oophorectomy.  
 

1. SUMMARY 

Local authorities are required by law to commission sexual health services. In Bradford we 
also choose to offer non-mandated outreach and prevention services that are essential to 
reduce inequalities. Our previous contracts for sexual health services which were in place 
since 2015 (Locala) and 2017 (Mesmac) ended this year. The last report on sexual health 
services was presented two years ago during preparation for procurement. 
 
To inform procurement, w
[...]
es of chlamydia detection may represent differences in prevalence, but are 
influenced by screening coverage and whether most at risk populations are being reached 
(i.e. the proportion testing positive). In 2022, 10% of the target population were screened 
in Bradford compared to 15% in England. 
 
In June 2021, the National Chlamydia Screening Programme (NCSP) changed to focus on 
reducing the harms from untreated chlamydia infection. Opportunistic screening should 
now focus on women only. That means that chlamydia screening in community settings 
(e.g. GP and Community Pharmacy) will only be proactively offered to young women. 

Page 16



Services provided by sexual health services remain unchanged and everyone can still get 
tested if needed. 
 
Recent decreases in genital warts diagnoses are due to the protective effect of HPV 
vaccination, and are particularly evident in the younger age groups (25 and younger) who 
have been offered the vaccine since the national programme began. 
 
Figure 5. Rates per 100,000 by diagnosis by year in Bradford compared to rates in 
England: 2012 to 2022 
 

 
Source: UKHSA - ‘Summary profile of LA sexual health’ report, Aug/2023 
 
Figures 6 and 7 show the spatial distribution of new STI diagnosis in Bradford by Middle 
Super Output Area (MSOA).  
 
  

Page 17



Figure 6. Map of new STI diagnoses (excluding chlamydia in under 25-year olds) per 
100,000 population in Bradford by Middle Super Output Area: 2022 

 
 
  

Page 18



Figure 7. Map of chlamydia detection rate per 100,000 females aged 15 to 24 
in Bradford by Middle Super Output Area: 2022 

 
 
 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 

The budget for sexual health has faced historical challenges, having received no 
significant uplift for several years. The budget remained unchanged despite inflation 
leading to a 14% reduction between 2015 and 2021 only. Services are facing increasing 
living costs pressures that, without increased funding, may reduce service deliv
[...]
h-reports/2023%20update/E08000032.html?area-name=Bradford
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/sexualhealth


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report of the Chief Operating Officer to the meeting of 
the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on Thursday 28 September 2023 

I 
 
 
Subject:  Update following public involvement exercise for outpatient 
physiotherapy and community therapy services based at Shipley Hospital  
 
 
 
Summary statement: This paper provides a summary of the position with regards to 
the next steps on Shipley Hospital following a recent public involvement exercise that 
asked for people’s views on proposals to move outpatient physiotherapy and community 
therapy services out of the site.  This paper, shares the outcomes from the involvement 
work carried out and outlines the next steps that concern the future of the Shipley Hospital 
site, including plans for any further community involvement.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Helen Farmer, Programme Director, 
Access to Care  
Shak Rafiq, Associate Director; and 
Victoria Simmons, Head of; 
Communications and Involvement  

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

     
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7/



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

  

1. Summary 
 

This report provides an updated position on Shipley Hospital and the review of 
outpatient physiotherapy and community therapy services following a public 
involvement exercise. The involvement approach has been followed in line 
with statutory expectations and the instructions and directions provided by 
NHS England at two Stage Two Assurance Panel meetings. 
 
We would like to highlight the following to members: 

• Our public involvement exercise was as robust as we had previously 
shared and agreed with members at the meeting on 15 December 
2022. However, following advice and guidance from NHS England, we 
focused our involvement on our prop
[...]
 through a 
combination of our impact assessments, themes from previous involvement relating 
to Shipley Hospital and feedback we receive through other routes such as our Listen 
In programme. 
 
In total, 217 survey responses were received and gathered both qualitative and 
quantitative information. The involvement document was downloaded from the 
website by 81 people and the frequently asked questions document was downloaded 
by 15 people. This suggests that most people responding to the survey did so 
without reading all the published information about the changes. As a result, some of 
the themes and feedback we have received was covered in the involvement 
document and frequently asked questions that described the options we have or will 
make available to people to reduce the impact any changes will have on them 
accessing services. 
 
Our analysis of the responses shows that we have had very little responses from 
people in the BD8 and BD9 areas who would be positively impacted by the change 
but are less likely to take part in involvement exercise. This is because the 
demographic breakdown of these areas shows that people living in these postcodes 
are often those that we would describe as ‘seldom heard’. 
 
People’s comments in the survey highlighted the following key themes. 
 
Areas of concern 

• Public transport routes 
We will ensure people are aware of patient transport services and how 
they can access these. In addition, we will highlight patient choice and 
the opportunity for people to access outpatient physiotherapy in 
community settings such as GP practices. 
 

• Increased distance for Shipley residents and cost of travel to new 
locations 
We will promote access to patient transport services for those eligible, as 
well as alternative locations which may reduce or minimise travel or cost 
of travel especially if using public transport. 
 

• Loss of local services from Shipley 
As part of our public conversation delivered jointly with the l
[...]
aven Health and Care Partnership Board in order to make a decision 
about the proposed new location of services. The decision making will also look at 
any actions we can take or have already taken to mitigate against some of the 
concerns and issues highlighted by people sharing their views.    
 
The information will also be shared with Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust Board, our local Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, West 
Yorkshire Integrated Care Board, and NHS England for assurance. 
 
The report will be shared with everyone who provided their contact information as 
part of the involvement; we will keep people informed of decisions about the future of 
services and how they can continue to be involved.  
 
 
 

Page 52



 

 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Adult Social Care & 
Health to the meeting of Health and Overview Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on Thursday 28 September 2023 

J 
 
 
Subject: Annual Report of the Principal Social Worker and Adult Social 
Care’s Preparation for the new CQC Assurance Process 
 
Summary statement:   
 
Rob Mitchell is the Principal Social Worker (PSW) in Adult Social Care for Bradford 
District. The PSW ensures that there is professional practice oversight in place to lead, 
oversee, support and develop excellent social work practice and in turn lead the 
development of excellent social workers and social care practitioners. The PSW leads on 
quality assuring social work practice. For 2022/23, Rob has produced his first Annual PSW 
Report in Bradford and this is attached.  
 
The Care Quality Commission have been given new powers to carry out an assurance 
process on local authorities with adult social services responsibilities on how they carry out 
their duties and responsibilities under the Care Act 2014. This report also gives an update 
on how Bradford Council is preparing for this process and what is known about this new 
methodol
[...]
 meaningful co-production strategy
which will include a framework of minimum standards to achieve when working with the
people we support.
Experts by experience: Work is being done on a structure to employ a bank of Experts by
Experience for paid roles in specific circumstances and to use these roles as co-
researchers to develop practice knowledge for BASC about interventions to improve
outcomes for adults with learning disabilities.

Workstream 4: People who Experience Social Work

Workstream 5: Policy Portal

A policy portal has been developed as a resource for gathering all legislation and local
policies in one place, with links to relevant CPD. Icons for this should be on all BASC desktops
and further awareness raising sessions will be held after Easter to ensure that all staff have
access to the portal and that all relevant policies are stored in the right place.

Page 74



Workforce Development is a central part to the support
offered to Social Workers at all levels within the Council
and undergraduates within the Bradford Teaching
Partnership.

WORKFORCE 
DEVELOPEMENT

15

At the heart of the offer of support from Workforce Development there is a commitment to
assist service areas to have the best possible opportunity to fill current social work vacancies.
The service believes that in line with models of best practice on a national level, the very best
way of ensuring that services are able to recruit social workers is to work within Teaching
Partnership arrangements, investing in the creation of more social work student placements so
that students are able to learn excellent practice alongside the brilliant experienced social
workers, so that students may positively choose to apply for posts within services where they
have either had direct experience of or that the placements are positively discussed within
student settings and that students are enthused to apply for posts within those service areas
when placements become available.

For the Academic Year
[...]
R 
STANDARDS OUTCOMES

38
Page 98



LGA EMPLOYER 
STANDARDS OUTCOMES

39
Page 99



LGA EMPLOYER 
STANDARDS OUTCOMES

40
Page 100



LGA EMPLOYER 
STANDARDS OUTCOMES

41
Page 101



LGA EMPLOYER 
STANDARDS OUTCOMES

42
Page 102



R
a i

s ing Expectatio
ns

CONTACT US

Rob.Mitchell@Bradford.gov.uk

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B – Self- Assessment of Bradford Council against CQC assurance 
framework in December 2022 

 
 

Quality statement: Assessing needs  
  

We maximise the effectiveness of people’s care and treatment by assessing and reviewing their health, care, wellbeing 
and communication needs with them.  
I have care and support that is coordinated, and everyone works well together and with me.  
I have care and support that enables me to live as I want to, seeing me as a unique person with skills, strengths and 
goals.  

 

Summary (What good looks like?)  
• People with care and support needs, unpaid carers, those who fund or arrange their own care and communities have 
the best possible wellbeing outcomes because their care and support needs are assessed in a timely and consistent way; 
assessments and care and support plans are co-produced, up-to-date and regularly reviewed; support is coordinated 
across different agencies and services and decisions and outcomes are transparent. 
• People's care and support reflects their right to choice, builds on their strengths and assets, and reflects what they 
want to achieve and how they wish to live their lives.  

 
 

How do we think we are doing?  

    

Your response 

1 The wellbeing principle is embedded throughout the local authority care and support system 
and is clearly promoted when carrying out all care and support functions. Tend to agree 

2 People's care and support reflects their right to choice, builds on strengths and assets, reflects 
what they want to achieve and how they wish to live their lives.  Tend to agree 

3 Assessment and care planning arrangem
[...]
nts
	Our involvement approach
	Responses to our involvement
	Demographics
	Emerging themes - what matters most to people?
	Travel, public transport, patient transport service and parking
	Perceived loss of local services
	Physiotherapy services in general practice and in community
	Improved facilities and accessibility
	Communication and patient choice
	Demand on services and waiting times
	Environmental considerations

	Quantitative responses
	Equality analysis
	Comments from media and social media coverage
	Previous engagement
	Next steps

	8 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PRINCIPAL SOCIAL WORKER AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE'S PREPARATION FOR THE NEW CQC ASSURANCE PROCESS
	DOCJappA - PSW  Annual Report 2023 Revised
	DOCJappB - HOSC - Appendix B - Self Assessment Against CQC Assurance Process

	9 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 28 
September 2023 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford 
 

Commenced 4.30 pm 
Concluded 7.45 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE BRADFORD SOUTH 

INDEPENENTS 
Jamil 
Humphreys 
Ahmed 
Godwin 
Lintern 
Mitchell 

Coates 
Nunns 
  

Clarke 
  

 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
Susan Crowe Bradford District Assembly Health and Wellbeing Forum 
Trevor Ramsay i2i patient involvement Network, Bradford District NHS 

Foundation Care Trust 

 

 
Observers: Councillor Ferriby, Portfolio Holder Healthy People and Places 
  
Councillor Jamil in the Chair 
 
  
19.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest were received. 
  
   

20.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 21 June and 27 July 2023 be 
signed as correct records. 
  
  

21.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 



 
2 

 
There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents. 
  
   

22.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals received by the Committee. 
  
   

23.   SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES 
 
Local authorities are responsible for providing integrated sexual health (SH) 
services to their residents. While some decisions about provision should be based 
on local need, there are specific legal requirements ensuring the provision of 
certain services which are set out in the Local Authorities (Public Health 
Functions and Entry to Premises by Local Healthwatch Representatives) 
Regulations 2013. 
  
Previous reports on sexual health services were presented to this committee in 
February 2020 and September 2021. The last report was about re-procurement of 
the services, and a new contract is in place since April 2023. The report of the 
Director of Public Health (Document “H”) updated on current commissioning 
arrangements, performance of sexual health services and key challenges for the 
next five years. 
  
The Senior Health Protection Manager was in attendance and with the invitation 
of the Chair gave a detailed summary of the report. 
  
A Q&A session ensued: 

         Information was sought on the statement “exploring potential options for 
increasing funding for 2024-25”? 

o   The budget remained unchanged despite inflation leading to a 14% 
reduction between 2015 and 2021 only. Services were facing 
increasing living costs pressures that, without increased funding, 
may reduce service delivery in the medium to long term. Public 
Health would be exploring potential options for increasing funding to 
the SH services for 2024/25; 

         Information was sought on whether it was possible of further improving the 
design of the easy read format material for patients? 

o   Whilst acknowledging the need for further enhancements, it was 
important to note that the department had reached its limit due to 
budget constraints. However, every efforts within means to address 
such issues had been utilised effectively. 

         Was it possible to look into the match finding approach with community 
organisations? 

o   While it may seem to be a good option to explore, this focus may not 
be the most suitable for long-term sustainability for the reasons that 
community organisations were typically driven by providing services 
to meet the needs of the community. However, these organisations 
often experience fluctuations in demand for their services. As a 
result, they may not always be able to sustain a consistent level of 
support over an extended period. 



 
3 

         Were the numbers of women of the ethnic groups utilising the service as 
expected? 

o   This had become slightly infrequent due to the outreach programme 
being undertaken in all communities as opposed to focusing on 
specific groups. However, officers were in planning stages of 
addressing this matter with local ward councillors and how to move 
forward with linking various services in order to get to minority 
groups; 

         How were schools involved in the area of SH? 
o   The Council commissioned a consortium of VCS organisations to 

support the delivery of this policy in Bradford’s schools. This 
provision was commissioned separately from sexual health 
services. 

  
During the closing of this discussion, the committee highlighted that SH was an 
extremely private and sensitive affair for each individual. It was paramount that 
professionals took into account the wishes of patients not being assessed by 
professionals who may reside in the same community as their patients. 
  
The committee gave praise to the factual insight of the ongoing work in the area 
of SH and therefore: 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That officers be thanked for an informative report and that a further update 
be presented in 24 months. 
  
Action: Director of Public Health 
  
   

24.   UPDATE FOLLOWING PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT EXERCISE FOR 
OUTPATIENT PHYSIOTHERAPY AND COMMUNITY THERAPY SERVICES 
BASED AT SHIPLEY HOSPITAL 
 
The report of the Chief Operating Officer of Bradford District and Craven Health 
and Care Partnership (Document “I”) provided a summary of the position with 
regards to the next steps on Shipley Hospital following a recent public 
involvement exercise that asked for people’s views on proposals to move 
outpatient physiotherapy and community therapy services out of the site.  The 
paper shared the outcomes from the involvement work carried out and outlines 
the next steps that concern the future of the Shipley Hospital site, including plans 
for any further community involvement. 
  
The Associate Director and the Head of Communications and Involvement were 
in attendance. A joint summary of the report was given to the committee. 
  
A Q&A session ensued: 

         Transport seemed an ongoing issue. Was there any scope in lobbying 
with larger practices for taking on additional patients that were located 
closer to them? 

o   This was something that the NHS was not in a position to do so. 
However, the NHS ensured people were aware of patient transport 



 
4 

services and how they could access these. In addition, the area of 
patient choice and the opportunity for people to access outpatient 
physiotherapy in community settings such as GP practices was 
highlighted; 

         Information was sought on the current status of the radiology therapy 
within the Shipley Hospital? 

o   This equipment had been relocated to the Bradford Royal Infirmary 
and had not yet been returned. However, Shipley location had 
further services on offer for patients; 

         What was the feedback in respect of personal choice of preferred 
locations?  

o   During recent engagement exercises, the service received numerous 
comments from individuals, especially those who were not currently 
using our services. Emphasis on having the option to choose a 
location for their treatment had been expressed so being able to 
access care in a place that suited their individual needs. As part of 
the involvement exercise, an information giving exercise would be 
carried out so that people were informed of the decision and know 
about how they could access services, including exercising patient 
choice and making use of patient transport services.  

         Furthermore, feedback had also been received to raise awareness about 
the different services that would be on offer and their respective locations. 
This feedback aligned with previous engagement exercises, which also 
highlighted the low level of awareness among certain communities.  

o   It was evident that there was a strong demand for increased 
awareness and accessibility to services. In light of all feedback, the 
service was actively working on implementing strategies to meet 
with the expectations of the public; 

         Would there be improvements for the disabled and elderly patients at the 
new locations? 

o   Following impact assessments, limitations at Shipley Hospital were 
highlighted. However, the new job locations were better suited for 
the most vulnerable. 

  
During the closing of the discussion, the committee stated that in addition to 
promoting access to patient transport services for those eligible, as well as 
alternative locations which may reduce or minimise travel or cost of travel officers 
should take necessary steps in consulting with WY Metro. Keeping the transport 
service updated on developments of relocation of vital services may assist in 
addressing the development of much needed new bus routes 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the report and proposed next steps be noted and that further updates 
be provided through the Chair in the form of electronic briefings. 
  
Action: Chief Operating Officer, Bradford District and Craven Health and 
Care Partnership 
  
   

25.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PRINCIPAL SOCIAL WORKER AND ADULT 



 
5 

SOCIAL CARE'S PREPARATION FOR THE NEW CQC ASSURANCE 
PROCESS 
 
The Principal Social Worker (PSW) in Adult Social Care for Bradford District 
ensures that there is professional practice oversight in place to lead, oversee, 
support, and develop excellent social work practice and in turn lead the 
development of excellent social workers and social care practitioners. The PSW 
leads on quality assuring social work practice. For 2022/23, Rob has produced his 
first Annual PSW Report in Bradford and this is attached. 
  
The Care Quality Commission (CQC) have been given new powers to carry out 
an assurance process on local authorities with adult social services 
responsibilities on how they carry out their duties and responsibilities under the 
Care Act 2014. The report of the Strategic Director, Adult Social Care & Health 
(Document “J”) also gave an update on how Bradford Council was preparing for 
this process and what is known about this new methodology 
  
The Principal Social Worker was in attendance and with the invitation of the Chair 
gave a summary of the report. 
  
A Q&A session ensued: 

         Details on people arranging own care was sought? 
o   The council was committed to maximising the effectiveness of 

people's care and treatment. In order to achieve this, individuals 
were assessed and reviewed for their health, care, wellbeing, and 
communication needs. Officers had taken measures to ensure that 
individuals with care and support needs, unpaid carers, and those 
who funded or arranged their own care, as well as communities, had 
the best possible wellbeing outcomes. This was achieved through 
co-produced assessments and care and support plans that were 
kept up-to-date and regularly reviewed.  

o   It was also ensured that support was coordinated across different 
agencies and services, and that decisions and outcomes were 
transparent for all stakeholders.  

o   The people's right to choice and focus on building on their strengths 
and assets were being valued. This approach reflected what people 
wished to achieve and how they wished to live their lives; 

         Explanation was sought on people who experienced social work?  
o   The council was in collaboration with Equality Together and various 

user-led organisations to develop a comprehensive co-production 
strategy. This strategy would encompass a framework of minimum 
standards that aimed to achieve when working with the individuals 
that officers support. 

o   Additionally, the process of establishing a structure to employ a bank 
of Experts by Experience for specific paid roles. These individuals 
would also serve as co-researchers, assisting in the development of 
practice knowledge for BASC. The primary focus was on 
interventions aimed at improving outcomes for adults with learning 
disabilities; 

  
The committee echoed the sentiments of the Chair that, the commitment to 



 
6 

improving lives, fostering ever increasing connections, and advocating for 
equality. It was an area that required creativity and care for supporting individuals 
in overcoming obstacles. Through joint partnership working would continue to 
make positive impact in the lives of the most vulnerable in society. 
  
Resolved:- 
  

(1)  That the work of the Principal Social Worker and the Adult Social 
Care Team, as set out in the Annual Report, be commended and that 
next year’s Annual Report be presented to the Committee in July 
2024; and, 

  
(2)  That the information on the CQC assurance preparations set out in 

the report be noted. 
  
Action: Strategic Director, Adult Social Care and Health 
  
   

26.   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
That the report of the Director of Legal and Governance (Document “K”) 
presented the Committee’s work programme 2023/24. 
  
No resolution was passed on this item 
  
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


